
DCCA #3 (Revised 7/99)

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE N0. 24-12

An ordinance levying taxes for ail town purposes for Rich Township, Cook County, Illinois,

for the tax year 2024 collectible in 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Rich Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of Four Million, One Hundred Forty Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty-Eight

and 00/100 Dollars ($4,140,458.00) is hereby levied upon all

property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in

order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required

by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

Town Fund $3,232,558.00, Social Security Fund $124,800.00,

Insurance Fund $20,000.00, Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund $ 145,000.00,

and General Assistance Fund $618,000.00.

for the year 2024.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:
GENERAL TOWN FUND Amount

Levied
ADMINISTRATION

Personnel 390,370.00
Contractual Services 300,000.00
Commodities 20,000.00
Professional Services 125,000.00
Capital Outlay 50,000.00
Other Expenditures 20,000.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 905,370.00



FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities
Other Expenditures

TOTAL FINANCE DEPT.

ASSESSOR

Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities
Capital Outlay

Other Expenditures

TOTAL ASSESSOR:

CLERK

Personnel

Contractual Services
Commodities

TOTAL CLERK:

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES PROGRAMS
Personnel

Contractual Services

Capital Outlay
Commodities
Other Expenditures

Emerqency Manaqement Aqencv

Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities
Capital Outlay

TOTAL E.M.A.:

175,000.00

65,000.00

0.00

0.00

169,950.00
55,000.00

500.00
6,500.00

0.00

72,500.00

30,000.00
5,000.00

370,800.00
150,000.00
35,000.00
70,000.00

0.00

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES PROGRAMS:

41 ,200.00
14,500.00
15,000.00
40,000.00

240,000.00

231 ,950.00

107,500.00

625,800.00

110,700.00



FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES PROGRAMS
Personnel

Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAMS
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities

Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAMS:

BUILDING OPERATIONS
Personnel

Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay

TOTAL BUILDING OPERATIONS:
PANTRY

Salaries
Contractual Services

Commodities
Capital Outlay

TOTAL PANTRY:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Contractual Services

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

OLD PLANK ROAD TRAIL

Contractual Services

TOTAL OLD PLANK ROAD TRAIL:

10,000.00

10,000.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

TOTAL FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES PROGRAMS:

Amount

Levied

288,238.00
165,000.00
80,000.00
15,000.00

0.00

123,000.00
40,000.00
40,000.00
10,000.00

154,000.00

25,000.00
20,000.00

0.00

500.00

500.00

20,000.00

548,238.00

213,000.00

199,000.00

500.00

500.00



CONTINGENCIES
Contractual Services 20,000.00

TOTAL CONTINGENCIES: 20,000.00

CONTRIBUTIONS TO SOCIAL
SERVICE AGENCIES

Contractual Services 10,000.00

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO
SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCIES: 10,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND: 3,232,558.00

REF: General Corporate Tax 6O ILCS 1/235-10

Amount
Levied

INSURANCE FUND

Insurance 20,000.00

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND: 20,000.00

REF: insurance Tax 745 ILCS 10/9-1 07

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (IMRF)

Retirement Contribution 145,000.00

TOTAL IMRF FUND: 145,000.00

REF: IMRF Tax 40 ILCS 5/7—171

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

Social Security Contribution 99,840.00
Medicare Contribution 24,960.00

TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND: 124,800.00

REF: Social Security Tax 40 ILCS 5/21-1 10 & 110.1



GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION

Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

HOME RELIEF

Contractual Services
Commodities

Contingencies

TOTAL HOME RELIEF:

REF: Public Assistance Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-20

Amount

Levied

125,000.00
42,000.00

6,000.00
5,000.00
1,100.00

228,000.00
209,000.00

2,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:

179,100.00

439,000.00

618,100.00



SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of

Cook, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy

of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason

be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining

portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as

provided by law.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of December, 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board

TAX LEW SUMMARY
General Corporate Tax 3,232,558.00
Insurance Tax 20,000.00
Illinois Municipal Retirement Tax 145,000.00
Social Security Tax 124,800.00
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:
Public Assistance Tax 61 8,1 00.00

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED: $4,140,458.00

of Trustees of Rich Township, Cook County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Small

Herron

Burris

Bobis [

Supervisor Jordan

TOTAL: 2L L



APPROVED by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees on Dec er é, 2024:

ATTEST: Calvin Jorda
TOWNSHI

Arlene M. AI-Amin
TOWNSHIP CLERK

PgUPERVISOR



CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

RICH TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Rich Township,

Cook County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true

and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township for the year 2024, as

adopted this 3rd day of December, 2024.

This certification is made and tiled pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and

on behalf of Rich Township, Cook County, lllinois.

This certification must be med by the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this 3rd day of December, 2024

(SEAL)

Town Clerk

Filed this day of December, 2024.

County Clerk


