TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE No. 24-12

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Rich Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2024 collectible in 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Rich Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the sum of Four Million, One Hundred Forty Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars (\$4,140,458.00) is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

Town Fund \$3,232,558.00, Social Security Fund \$124,800.00,

Insurance Fund \$20,000.00, Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund \$145,000.00,

and General Assistance Fund \$618,000.00.

GENERAL TOWN FUND

for the year 2024.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND	Amount
ADMINISTRATION	<u>Levied</u>
Personnel	390,370.00
Contractual Services	300,000.00
Commodities	20,000.00
Professional Services	125,000.00
Capital Outlay	50,000.00
Other Expenditures	20,000.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

905.370.00

FINA	NCE	DEP/	ARTM	ENT

Personnel	175,000.00
Contractual Services	65,000.00
Commodities	0.00
Other Expenditures	0.00

TOTAL FINANCE DEPT. 240,000.00

ASSESSOR

Personnel	169,950.00
Contractual Services	55,000.00
Commodities	500.00
Capital Outlay	6,500.00
Other Expenditures	0.00

TOTAL ASSESSOR: 231,950.00

CLERK

Personnel	72,500.00
Contractual Services	30,000.00
Commodities	5,000.00

TOTAL CLERK: 107,500.00

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES PROGRAMS

Personnel	370,800.00
Contractual Services	150,000.00
Capital Outlay	35,000.00
Commodities	70,000.00
Other Expenditures	0.00

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES PROGRAMS: 625,800.00

Emergency Management Agency

Personnel	41,200.00
Contractual Services	14,500.00
Commodities	15,000.00
Capital Outlay	40,000.00

TOTAL E.M.A.: 110,700.00

FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES PROGR	RAMS
------------------------------------------	------

Personnel	10,000.00
Contractual Services	10,000.00
Commodities	0.00
Capital Outlay	0.00
Other Expenditures	0.00

TOTAL FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES PROGRAMS:

20,000.00

	Amount
SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAMS	Levied
Personnel	288,238.00
Contractual Services	165,000.00
Commodities	80,000.00
Capital Outlay	15,000.00
Other Expenditures	0.00

TOTAL SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAMS:

548,238.00

BUILDING OPERATIONS

Personnel	123,000.00
Contractual Services	40,000.00
Commodities	40,000.00
Capital Outlay	10,000.00

TOTAL BUILDING OPERATIONS:

213,000.00

PANTRY

Salaries	154,000.00
Contractual Services	25,000.00
Commodities	20,000.00
Capital Outlay	0.00

TOTAL PANTRY:

199,000.00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Contractual Services 500.00

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:

500.00

OLD PLANK ROAD TRAIL

Contractual Services 500.00

TOTAL OLD PLANK ROAD TRAIL:

500.00

CONTINGENCIES

Contractual Services

20,000.00

TOTAL CONTINGENCIES:

20,000.00

CONTRIBUTIONS TO SOCIAL

SERVICE AGENCIES

Contractual Services

10,000.00

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCIES:

10,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND:

3,232,558.00

REF: General Corporate Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-10

Amount

Levied

INSURANCE FUND

Insurance

20,000.00

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND:

20,000.00

REF: Insurance Tax 745 ILCS 10/9-107

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (IMRF)

Retirement Contribution

145,000.00

TOTAL IMRF FUND:

145,000.00

REF: IMRF Tax 40 ILCS 5/7-171

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

Social Security Contribution Medicare Contribution 99,840.00

24,960.00

TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND:

124,800.00

REF: Social Security Tax 40 ILCS 5/21-110 & 110.1

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND	Amount <u>Levied</u>	
ADMINISTRATION Personnel	125,000.00	
Contractual Services Commodities Capital Outlay	42,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00	
Other Expenditures TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:	1,100.00	170.400.00
HOME RELIEF		179,100.00
Contractual Services Commodities Contingencies	228,000.00 209,000.00 2,000.00	
TOTAL HOME RELIEF:		439,000.00
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:		618,100.00

REF: Public Assistance Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-20

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

General Corporate Tax	3,232,558.00
Insurance Tax	20,000.00
Illinois Municipal Retirement Tax	145,000.00
Social Security Tax	124,800.00
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:	
Public Assistance Tax	618.100.00

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:

\$4,140,458.00

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of December, 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Rich Township, Cook County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

	AYE	<u>NAY</u>	ABSENT ABSTAIN
Small			
Herron			
Burris	<u> </u>		_
Bobis	4	_	
Supervisor Jordan		_	
TOTAL:	4		1 _

APPROVED by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees on December 03, 2024:

ATTEST:

Calvin Jordan TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR

leng M. al ami Arlene M. Al-Amin TOWNSHIP CLERK

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

RICH TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Rich Township,

Cook County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true

and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township for the year 2024, as

adopted this 3rd day of December, 2024.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of Rich Township, Cook County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

(SEAL)	Dated ⁻	this 3rd day of December, 2024	OF BUCK
0.	mM.a	l'Umi	
	Filed this	day of December, 2024.	COUNTY OF
		County Clerk	